# **INCIDENT REPORT**

# SAINT PAUL POLICE DEPARTMENT

#### **Incident Overview**

Case Status : Closed Occ Date From : 11/25/2022, 17:29

Reported Date: 11/25/2022, 17:29:38 Resistance Encountered: No

Location : 1162 Blair Avenue, St

Paul, MN 55104

Offenses : Burglary-Att,Forced

**Entry, Day Residence** 

# **Incident Summary**

Created by: 11/25/2022, 22:16

On 11/25/2022 at approximately 1729 hrs., officers were dispatched to 1162 Blair Avenue for a holdup/panic alarm. When officers arrived on scene they discovered that the backdoor was forced open. Officers and Canine searched the house with negative results.



# **INCIDENT REPORT**

# SAINT PAUL POLICE DEPARTMENT

#### Staff Involved

Officer	Туре	BWC	ICC	Resistance Encounter	Force Used	Vehicle Pursuit
Agbara, Anthony	Submitter, Primary	Yes	1885	No	No	No
House, Mallory	Submitter, Primary	Yes	1991	No	No	No
Sipes, Nichole	Submitter, Primary	No		No	No	No
Richardson, Robert	Assisting		1885	No	No	No

#### **Narratives**

Narrative 1	Created by: AGBARA, ANTHONY	11/25/2022, 22:16
-------------	-----------------------------	-------------------

## Synopsis:

On 11/25/2022 at approximately 1729 hrs., officers were dispatched to 1162 Blair Avenue for a holdup/panic alarm. When officers arrived on scene they discovered that the backdoor was forced open.

Officers and Canine searched the house with negative results.

#### Narrative:

On 11/25/2022 at approximately 1729 hrs., officer R. Richardson and I, officer A. Agbara (SQD-183) responded to 1162 Blair Avenue on a Burglary report. The initial call was for a hold up/panic alarm.

When we arrived on scene we approached the front door to check if it was secure. There was a Ring camera at the front door and the home owner saw us on the camera and told us that they believed someone was trying to get into their backdoor. We went to the back door and noticed that the door was forced open. I noticed that the security camera was laying on the ground next to the steps. I aired the information and asked for more squads and canine to respond to assist in clearing the house.

I called and briefly spoke with the homeowners, HANNAH ELIZABETH HORSCH (07/27/1994, 1162 BLAIR AVENUE, C/P: 515-867-3102)., and her fiancée, LOGAN WARREN MOE (DOB: 11/02/1992, 1162 BLAIR, C/P: 515-419-3068). They stated they had video of the suspect and they did not recognize her. They stated they were out of town and nobody was supposed to be in the house.



# **INCIDENT REPORT**

### SAINT PAUL POLICE DEPARTMENT

Canine arrived on scene and we cleared the house. It did not appear that suspect/s made entry into house. We completed the search and did not locate anyone inside.

I called and spoke with HORSCH and got her full statement. HORSCH said they left their house around noon on Wednesday, 11/23/2022. Today they received a notifications on their ring camera that showed a female suspect press their doorbell at approximately 1545hrs. The suspect was pretending like she was having a conversation with them but then walked away. The suspect then came back and stole a package that was laying on their front step. I asked HORSCH what was in the package. She said there were 2 pairs of Vans shoes, possibly size 7 1/2. One pair was light green, the other pair was cream with a green stripe on the side.

HORSCH stated the suspect appeared to have arrived in silver sedan, unknown make, model, license plate. The sedan was parked on the Westside of the street on Dunlap next to their house.

The next video was taken from their camera they had hanging on the side of their house facing the back door. The footage taken at 1558 showed the suspect walk to the back, open their fence and walk into the backyard. The suspect walked up the steps to the back door and was talking on the phone. The suspect opened the screen door and looked inside the house before walking back to her car.

At 1723 the suspect came back to the back door, walked up the steps and attempted to remove the camera. She was unsuccessful. Afterwards she briefly walked around the backyard and then sat down on the steps. The next video clip showed the female return to the back, walk up the stairs and remove the camera which caused it to go offline. HORSCH said shortly after that they received a notification that someone had triggered the sensor on their backdoor.

I had HORSCH send me the videos. Which I uploaded onto Media vault.

I watched the videos and on one of the videos the suspect appeared to walk up to the back door and pulled out a red crowbar from inside her pants.

The suspect appeared to be a white female, medium/heavy build, red hair, wearing a tan sweater with the shoulders exposed, dark blue jeans, black and tan shoes and appeared to have on black gloves. The vehicle she got into was possibly a Silver Ford Fusion, possibly mid 2010's model.

When the suspect returned the second time, she was wearing a grey winter cap, black winter coat, lighter blue jeans, tan shoes, and had on blue latex gloves.

The suspect removed the camera so there's no footage of her forcing open or making entry into the house.

HORSCH was not home so we were unable to determine if anything was taken.

I told HORSCH I would leave a green property form on her table and advised her to look around her home when she returned and if she noticed anything missing she should complete the form and return it. I advised her that her door was damaged and we were not able to secure it. I gave her the option to have someone she knows come over and secure it or we could contact the board up crew and have them secure it. She elected to go with the board up crew. We had the board up crew come and secure the backdoor.

# **INCIDENT REPORT**

SAINT PAUL POLICE DEPARTMENT

Nothing further.

Narrative 2 Created by: HOUSE, MALLORY 11/25/2022, 20:39

#### Narrative:

On 11/25/2022 at 1729 hours, I, Officer House / K9 Brick Squad 621, responded to 1162 Blair Ave to a report of a burglary. Officers on scene advised that they had responded to a residential burglary alarm and discovered the rear door to the residence had been forced open. Upon arrival, I met with Officer Agbara and Officer Richardson. Officer Agbara contacted the home owner via phone, who I also briefly spoke with. The homeowner and Officer Agbara advised me that the tenants were in lowa and no one else should be in the residence. I was also advised that a female had been seen on the rear door camera, who took the camera off of the house and threw it in the yard.

I observed damage to the rear door on the South side of the house that was consistent with forced entry. The frame of the door was shattered with splintered wood exposed, and the door was unsecured. I was also able to confirm with the homeowner via phone that this damage was new, and that they did not see anyone exit the home because the camera was removed. It was unknown if there was anyone inside at this time.

Based on the information received and our observations on scene, I believed the home had been burglarized and someone may still be hiding inside the residence. I deployed K9 Brick to use him as a locating tool to find anyone who may still be inside the home. I assigned roles to a search team of Officers and confirmed we had Pepperball and 40 mm on scene for less lethal options prior to making entry into the house. I gave several K9 announcements at the threshold of the rear door prior to entering the home with K9 Brick, and received no response from inside. I continuously gave K9 announcements throughout the house and each time we changed floors during the search. We ultimately cleared the house and did not locate anyone inside. I confirmed no further assistance was needed and then left the scene.

See additional Officers reports for further details.

Narrative 3 Created by: SIPES, NICHOLE 12/01/2022, 14:40

#### Narrative:

I (Sergeant N. Sipes) am assigned to the Burglary Unit for the St. Paul Police Department and was assigned this case for review and investigation. I began by reviewing all of the included reports and information, as well as any pictures if applicable. The reports on all parties involved were reviewed to determine the course of investigation, as well as the level and probability of solvability. This is all done for information gathering purposes, as well as possible future criminal charges.

# **INCIDENT REPORT**

SAINT PAUL POLICE DEPARTMENT

Narrative 4 Created by: SIPES, NICHOLE 12/01/2022, 14:44

#### Narrative:

On this date I left a message for the victim, HANNAH HORSCH, in this incident requesting she contact me.

Narrative 5 Created by: SIPES, NICHOLE 12/07/2022, 10:53

#### Narrative:

On this date I spoke to HANNAH HORSCH. In speaking about the video, we both agreed that there were two suspects, not one.

The first suspect (from the video when it is daylight out) is a female who appears older than the second suspect. I was able to get three images of the first suspect, one at the front door, two at the rear door, from the video HORSCH provided. HORSCH confirmed that the value of the two pairs of Vans was \$115 in total.

The second suspect (from the video when it is dark out) appears to be taller than the first suspect. I was able to get two images of the second suspect in the rear of the house from the video HORSCH provided. HORSCH told me that door repair and labor was \$1300. She said a new doorknob was \$200. HORSCH stated the bill for the boarding was \$400.

HORSCH said she had put the video of the first suspect on the 'Next Door' app and that she got two responses, one which said it looked like a female who stays at Dorothy Day and the other looks like the same woman who stole their pkg. She did not have

Narrative 6 Created by: SIPES, NICHOLE 01/12/2023, 12:36

#### Narrative:

No one has been able to identify the females in tis incident from the eBrief ATL I issued.

This case will be closed at this time as Pended. If further information becomes available this case may be re-opened.

There is no property to dispo related to this incident.



# INCIDENT REPORT SAINT PAUL POLICE DEPARTMENT

### **Offenses**

# Offense 1 - BURGLARY-ATT, FORCED ENTRY, DAY RESIDENCE

NIBRS Offense Description : Burglary / Bias Motivation : No

Breaking and

Entering

Crime Scene Type : Residence/

Home

Offender Suspected Of Using : Not

**Applicable** 

# Charges

# Charge 1

Description : Burglary-2nd Degree-Dwelling

Statute : 609.582s2(a)(1)

Level Of Offense : Felony

UCR Code : 220

# **Associations**

# **Participants**

Role(s)	Last Name	First Name	Middle Name	Name Suffix	DOB
Suspect					



# INCIDENT REPORT SAINT PAUL POLICE DEPARTMENT

**CASE NUMBER: 22-218198** 

# Participants / Persons

### Person 1

Hannah Elizabeth Horsch DOB: 07/27/1994

1162 Blair Avenue, St Paul, MN 55104

Phone: 515-867-3102

Info Phones

Participant Type : Victim Cell Phone : 515-867-3102

Age : 28

Gender : Female

Race : White

Hispanic : No

# Offenses/Charges

#### **NIBRS Offenses**

Offense Description	Crime Scene Type	Gang Related
Burglary / Breaking and Entering	Residence/Home	

#### **RMS Offenses**

# **RMS Description**

BURGLARY-ATT, FORCED ENTRY, DAY RESIDENCE

## **Associations**

# **Property**

Role(s)	Association	Brand Name	Description	Value
Unknown	Owner		notApplicable	



# **INCIDENT REPORT**

**CASE NUMBER: 22-218198** 

# SAINT PAUL POLICE DEPARTMENT

#### Person 2

**Logan Warren Moe** DOB: 11/02/1992

1162 Blair Avenue, St Paul, MN 55104

Phone: 515-419-3068

Info **Phones** 

Participant Type Cell Phone **Victim** 515-419-3068

Age 30

Gender Male

Hispanic No

# Offenses/Charges

### **NIBRS Offenses**

Offense Description	Crime Scene Type	Gang Related
Burglary / Breaking and Entering	Residence/Home	

#### **RMS Offenses**

# **RMS Description**

BURGLARY-ATT, FORCED ENTRY, DAY RESIDENCE

### Person 3

#### Info

Participant Type Suspect

Gender **Female** 

Hispanic No

# Offenses/Charges

## **NIBRS Offenses**



# INCIDENT REPORT SAINT PAUL POLICE DEPARTMENT

Offense Description	Crime Scene Type	Gang Related
Burglary / Breaking and Entering	Residence/Home	

## **RMS Offenses**

# **RMS Description**

BURGLARY-ATT, FORCED ENTRY, DAY RESIDENCE

# Charges

Description	Statute	Level Of Offense	UCR Code
Burglary-2nd Degree-Dwelling	609.582s2(a)(1)	Felony	220

# INCIDENT REPORT SAINT PAUL POLICE DEPARTMENT

# **Property**

# **Property 1**

Involvment Type : Unknown

Property Description : Unknown if anything was taken.

Article Description : notApplicable

# **Associations**

# **Participants**

Role(s)	Association	Last Name	First Name	Middle Name	Name Suffix	DOB
Victim	Owner	HORSCH	HANNAH	ELIZABETH		07/27/1994